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	Time Off for Voting on Election Day
	This memorandum is to advise you of the policy regarding paid time off to vote in the forthcoming statewide election.  This provision is governed by California Election Code Section 14000.

SECTION 14000.  

If a voter does not have sufficient time outside of working hours to vote at a statewide election, the voter may, without loss of pay, take off enough working time that, when added to the voting time available outside of working hours, will enable the voter to vote.

However, no more than two hours of time taken off for voting shall be without loss of pay.  The time off for voting shall be only at the beginning or the end of the regular working shift, whichever allows the most free time for voting and the least time off from the regular working shift, unless otherwise mutually agreed.

In accordance with this section, if an employee knows or has reason to believe that time off will be necessary to be able to vote on election day, the employee shall give the employer at least two working days’ notice that time off for voting is desired.


 
	Represented Employee Paid Time-Off – Precinct Board Member
	With prior approval of the employee's supervisor and under comparable conditions as provided for supervisors and managers in Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) Rule 599.930, an employee may be granted time off for public service as a member of a Precinct Election Board.  The employee shall be eligible for both regular State compensation and any fee paid by the Registrar of Voters for such service.  Verification of service may be required.



	Excluded Employee Paid Time-Off – Precinct Board Member
	SECTION 599.930 
  
a) An excluded employee who is appointed as a member of a Precinct                                            Board, and takes time-off from State employment to serve as a member of that Precinct Board on election day, shall receive his or her regular wage or salary for that election day without forfeiting any compensation received for service as a Precinct Board Member.

b) Excluded employee is defined in section 599.615(b).  Except for the purposes of this section, excluded employee shall not include any officer or employee appointed or employed by the Legislature, or any officer, deputy, or employee selected or appointed by an elected State officer.

c) The eligibility of a State employee to receive time off to serve as a Precinct Board Member is subject to approval by the employee's manager or supervisor.  Employees seeking Precinct Election Board release time shall provide sufficient notice to allow departments to ensure that adequate coverage can be maintained and that operational needs are met.
 
d) Verification of service as a Precinct Board Member on election day may be required by the appointing authority by requiring the employee to provide written verification of service from the Registrar of Voters, including the name of the employee serving and the date of the election.


 
	Contact
	For questions regarding this memorandum, please contact your assigned Personnel Specialist or Classification & Pay Analyst.


 


/s/
MARIA LOPEZ, Manager
Personnel Operations Section

